
 

 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Wednesday 14th October, 2020 
Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Virtual 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 10.30 am on Wednesday 14th October, 2020 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes- Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - 16 
September 2020 
 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Integration of Health and Social Care - Verbal Update 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration will 
provide the Panel with a verbal update regarding the 
integration of Health and Social Care. 
 
 

  

5.   'Physical Activity for Older People (Aged 65-Plus)' - Draft 
Final Report 
 
Recommendation: 
To consider the content of the report and agree conclusions 
and recommendations for submission to the Executive. 
 
 

 9 - 52 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil


 

6.   Scrutiny work programme 
 
 

 53 - 54 

7.   Chair's OSB Update 
 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Platt (Chair), S Hill (Vice-Chair), D Jones, G Purvis, D Rooney, J Walker and 
G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 16 September 2020 

1  

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on 16 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors S Hill, J Platt, G Purvis, J A Walker and T Higgins(As Substitute)  
 
OFFICERS:  R Bedford, K Bainbridge, S Blood, S Hydon , D Johnson, C Lunn and E Scollay  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  Councillor D Jones, Councillor D Rooney, Councillor G Wilson, 
Councillor J Goodchild. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
None declared 
 
 1 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2020 

 
The meetings of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 were read and accepted as a true record. 
  
AGREED- That the minutes be approved 

 

 
 2 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - VERBAL UPDATE 

 
The Chair welcomed the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration to the meeting. 
The Director outlined that in terms of health integration, for the past 6 months Covid-19 had 
dominated Adult social care and will continue to do so until the level of infection decreases. 
  
The Director outlined that one of the key strands of work being undertaken within Adult Social 
Care was focussing on mental health. It was evident that there were increasing levels of social 
isolation caused by Covid 19 and there has been an increase of cases of post- traumatic 
stress disorder (PTSD) and those suffering from neurological impacts due to either having 
Covid or seeing the effects of a loved one with the disease. 
  
Tees Esk and Wear Valley have estimated a 5 year demand on mental health services 
caused by the impact of Covid-19. by Covid 19. The Director outlined that at the last meeting 
of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board, the Board considered how the a whole system 
approach could work together to meet additional demand on mental health services and it was 
proposed that a Wellbeing Network be established. The Director outlined that he would 
provide further updates on the Wellbeing Network at future meetings of the panel. 
  
Following on from the Director's update, a number of questions were posed. The first was in 
relation to mental health services and how these can be addressed. In response, the Director 
outlined that there is an increasing demand on services, and the Mental Health Trust was 
committed to looking at a longer term plan for accommodating the demand. However at 
present, the Panel were advised to refer any residents struggling with mental health issues to 
their GP. 
  
A  panel member also queried testing, in particular the length of time to receive a test and 
distance to a testing centre. The Director outlined that testing was an issue, however this was 
Countrywide. The Health Protection Board and Strategic co-ordinating group (Teesside) 
discussed this regularly however the demand on testing was out of their control. The Director 
also did advise that these groups would discuss additional local restrictions if they felt positive 
testing was Covid -19 was on the increase. The Democratic Services Officer also advised the 
Panel that the Chief Executive would be updating the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its next 
meeting on Covid-19 in Middlesbrough and would discuss testing. 
  
A panel member also referred to the discussion at the last meeting in relation to day centres 
and whether these were reopening. In response, the Director outlined that day centres would 
be reopening towards the end of September, and contact had been made with those families 
who use the centres. Opening would be done under Covid-19 guidance and opening of the 
centres would very much be determined on the level of infection across the town. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 16 September 2020 

2  

  
The level of suicide rates in Middlesbrough was also queried and the Director outlined he 
would provide a written response to the Panel following the meeting. 
  
The Director was thanked for his contribution and asked to convey his thanks for his teams for 
the excellent work within the service area during the pandemic. 
  
AGREED- that the update be noted.  
 

 
 3 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE (AGED 65+)- EFFECT OF COVID 19 

 
Th
[...]
ding issues to overcome, however it was hoped these would be rolled out in the near 
future. 
  
The Chair thanked all the officers in attendance for their presentations and information. 
Following this, the panel had a discussion regarding the next steps of the review. It was 
agreed that the information received at the meeting would be incorporated within the draft final 
report and external organisations e.g. Age UK Teesside to provide a written update on 
services since the outbreak of Covid 19. The draft final report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Panel, along with draft recommendations. 
  
AGREED-  
That the information provided be noted. 
That the updated information provided be incorporated within the draft final report 
That the draft final report, along with draft recommendations be submitted to the 
October meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 4 UPDATE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD AND WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Chair provided a verbal update to the Board on issues discussed at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on 3 September 2020. 
  

 

Page 6



Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 16 September 2020 

5  

The Chair outlined that during the meeitng, a Board member had stressed the growing 
concern of resdients of the town suffering from social isolation due to the impact of Covid-19. 
  
The panel had previosuly carried out a review in relation to this, however it was agreed that at 
the future meeting, representatives would be invited to provide an update on social isolation 
the meaudres being out in place to help ease this within our communities.  
  
The panel also discussed the work programme and agreed to relook at the report circulated at 
the July meeting to see where the panel could make a positive impact. 
  
AGREED- That the update and discussion be noted 

 
 5 DATE OF NEXT MEETING- WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2020 

 
The Panel were advised that the next meeting of the panel would take place on Wednesday 
14 October 2020. 

 

 
 
 
 
[...]
................................................ 20 
BACKGROUND PAPERS ................................................................................................... 20 
PANEL MEMBERSHIP ........................................................................................................ 22 
APPENDICES ...................................................................................................................... 23 

  

  

DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES  

SCRUTINY PANEL –  
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE  

(AGED 65-PLUS) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1. To present the draft final report of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 
following its investigation into ‘Physical Activity for Older People (aged 65-plus)’. 

 
AIMS OF THE INVESTIGATION 
 

2. As part of its investigation, the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel sought to raise 
awareness of the issues surrounding physical activity for older people over the age of 65, 
and to encourage further participation in physical activity.  The Panel feels that the outcome 
of this investigation will have the potential to make an enormous difference to the lives of 
older people in Middlesbrough.  

 
MAYOR’S PRIORITIES 

 
3. The scrutiny of this topic fits within the following Mayor’s priorities (Middlesbrough Council, 

2020): 
 

• People – Ensuring our town is an absolute leader on environmental issues; 
• Place – Building more town centre homes – and protecting our green spaces; and 
• Business – Creating positive perceptions of our town on a national basis. 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2020-2023 
 

4. The scrutiny of this topic contributes to the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2020-2023 
(Middlesbrough Council, 2020), as follows:           

 
• People – Healthy life expectancy; Adults living independently; and Average life 

satisfaction; 
• Place – Town population; and Satisfaction with Middlesbrough as a place to live
[...]
and improved self-image/confidence; 

and 
• Assistance with weight management. 

 
86. A variety of walking groups currently operate in various settings across Middlesbrough, 

including parks, lakes and open spaces, Middlesbrough Sports Village, and the town 
centre.  A series of local history walks has also recently commenced.  Wider infrastructure, 
such as effective street lighting, and how this assists/encourages older people to 
participate in activities is recognised.  It is possible that effort could be made to consolidate 
these diasporic walking groups to increase numbers, improve socialisation and offer a 
greater choice of venue/location. 

 
TERM OF REFERENCE C: 

TO EXPLORE EFFECTIVE STRATEGIES, INTERVENTIONS AND PROJECTS 
TO FURTHER DEVELOP SERVICE PROVISION 

 
87. A significant amount of work is taking place in respect of this topic, offering an insightful 

snapshot.  In this respect, the Panel has received excellent evidence, and would welcome 
further updates in the future. 

 
88. As part of evidence relating to multi-agency working, the topics of crime, perception of 

crime and Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) were raised.  In this regard, Everyone Active and 
Sport England LDP teams are currently working with Cleveland Police to address issues 
of concern.  For example, looking at a ‘whole system approach’ to the provision of secure 
lighting, CCTV and Street Warden presence at leisure/public venues.   

 
89. In terms of building upon the success of the walking groups already in existence, linking 

these up further would increase participation and provide additional opportunity for social 
interaction.  In developing this further, a resources guide, outlining organised walking 
routes/schedules, for example, could be created for use by older people, their relatives and 
friends.  This could be made available in public buildings and on the Council’s website. 

 
90. Incentives could assist with behavioural change and participation in physical activity, but 

only to a certain degree.  Rewards and incentives may motivate individuals to undertake 
physical exercise if offered appropriately.  Continual encouragement by way of social 
support (e.g. improved friendships through attendance at walking and luncheon groups) 
should be undertaken, as opposed to sole reliance upon one-off incentives, such as 
‘participate for a free gift’. 

 
91. It is appreciated that care homes are private entities, but the Panel supports the view that 

it would be beneficial for a forum to be established to bring together the 26 care home 
Activities Co-ordinators, Adult Social Care and Public Health professionals to share ideas 
about future work opportunities.   

 
92. In terms of the Local Authority’s commissioning of care providers, the Panel feels there is 

opportunity for development in this area.  For example, when the Local Authority's 
contracts with care providers are due for renewal, consideration could be given as to how 
physical activity provision and monitoring could be built into future contracts. 

 

Page 21



 

14 

 

93. Where possible, Elected Members should be involved in the development and promotion 
of physical activity provision, such as Members’ briefings and community events. 

 
94. Data and other insight information is available from the ‘You’ve Got This’ team upon 

request, and a Community Investment Programme will be established.  This will provide 
an opportunity for groups with ideas to increase physical activity to bid for small grant 
funding.  All groups/organisations are highly encouraged to apply to the team. 

 
95. The Panel feels that it would be beneficial, from Everyone Active’s perspective, to ascertain 

the level of demand for gym use for people over the age of 65, and then consider ways to 
meet this demand (through consultation or focus group activity, for example).   

 
96. Regarding intergenerational activities and the positive impact that these could potentially 

have on older people, the Panel feels that there is scope to undertake further scrutiny 
around this topic.  

 
97. With regards to supporting older carers, consideration could be given towards potentially 

incorporating gym membership into care plans, or providing concession membership rates 
at sport and leisure venues.  

 
98. Public Health teams are currently working in partnership with Ageing Better Middlesbrough 

(ABM) and other key organisations in respect of an Age-friendly Middlesbrough initiative.  
ABM is leading on the initiative, which has been allocated funding from the Big Lottery 
Fund to achieve the vision of making Middlesbrough an Age-friendly Town.  The application 
is due to be submitted to the World Health Organisation (WHO) in the near future. 

 
99. ABM's steering group has identified some priority areas, including sufficient public toilet 

provision for older people visiting the town centre.  A map of general toilet facilities could 
be created and displayed prominently (as demonstrated in other towns and cities such as 
Manchester). 

 
100. In addition to toilet provision, the Panel also recognises the importance of seating for older 

people in the town centre.  A national 'Take a Seat' campaign is currently being undertaken.  
This initiative encourages businesses to allow people to sit on branded furniture, have a 
glass of water and use the toilet.  This could be supported locally by promoting the 
campaign via the Marketing and Communications team (e.g. on the Council’s website and 
in the ‘Love Middlesbrough’ magazine). 

 
UPDATE – SEPTEMBER 2020 – COVID-19 

 
101. This report was due to be considered by the Scrutiny Panel Members on 18 March 2020.  

However, following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, this was not possible. 
 

102. The Scrutiny Panel met on 29 July 2020 to consider next steps in respect of the 
investigation, and agreed that a further meeting would be held to receive an update from 
officers.  This information, which was conveyed to the Panel on 16 September 2020, is 
covered in the following paragraphs (nos. 103-122). 
 

103. At the 16 September 2020 meeting of the Panel, Members were advised that in the period 
since March 2020, the following work has taken/currently taking place to help keep older 
people active: 

 
Provision 
 

• A booklet had been developed by colleagues in Sheffield containing exercises for 
older people to undertake at home.  The booklet was well received by older people 
in Sheffield, which resulted in Public Health England publishing the booklet 

Page 22



 

15 

 

nationally.  Middlesbrough Council had been provided with 5,000 booklets to be 
distributed evenly between older people in Middlesbrough and Redcar and 
Cleveland, who did not have or wish to have a computer and/or phone.  The booklet 
had also been made available online (see Appendix 3). 
 

• There had been a number of requests for digital content from the Public Health 
team, however, following a strategic decision being made that filming would be 
difficult, it was agreed that quality assured material would be used and circulated.  
Consequently, the team developed an online resource to support this. 

 
• The Public Health South Tees, Health Development team created a 30-day 

physical activity challenge, which had been distributed and made available digitally. 
 

• The Public Health team continued to undertake support calls to the most vulnerable 
older people with regard to physical activity.  

 
• During the summer months when restrictions were eased, the team worked with 

partners to create their own exercise videos.  One member of the team, Mandy 
Groves (Health Development Officer), had created a 15-Minute Tai Chi session.  
The video was uploaded on the 'You've Got This' Facebook page and received an 
astonishing 195,999 views.   The exercise was designed to help prevent falls as 
well as increasing core strength.  The team also uploaded a 'step exercise' usin
[...]
 Scrutiny Panel for 2020/2021 is as follows: 
  
Councillors J Platt (Chair), S Hill (Vice-Chair), J Goodchild, D Jones, G Purvis, D Rooney,  
J Walker and G Wilson. 

 
The Membership of the Scrutiny Panel for 2019/2020 is as follows: 
  
Councillors J Platt (Chair), S Hill (Vice-Chair; part year), D Smith (Vice-Chair; part year),  
C Cooke (part year), L Garvey (part year), J Goodchild, D Jones, L Lewis, G Purvis (part 
year), J Walker and G Wilson.  

 
Contact Officers: 

 
Chris Lunn 
Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone: 01642 729742 (direct line) 
E-mail: chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
Susie Blood 
Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone: 01642 729742 (direct line) 
E-mail: susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 30

https://www.ramblers.org.uk/advice/facts-and-stats-about-walking/health-benefits-of-walking.aspx
https://www.ramblers.org.uk/advice/facts-and-stats-about-walking/health-benefits-of-walking.aspx
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2019/apr/04/nearly-one-in-seven-britons-could-live-alone-2039-study-shows
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2019/apr/04/nearly-one-in-seven-britons-could-live-alone-2039-study-shows
https://www.who.int/dietphysicalactivity/factsheet_olderadults/en/
https://www.who.int/dietphysicalactivity/pa/en/
mailto:chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk
mailto:chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk


APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: The Health Benefits of Physical Activity – Fig. 1 

 

 

(Source: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/physical-activity-applying-all-our-health/physical-activity-applying-all-our-health) 
 
 

20

P
age 31

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/physical-activity-applying-all-our-health/physical-activity-applying-all-our-health


Appendix 2: The Health Benefits of Physical Activity – Fig. 2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 

(Source: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/physical-activity-guidelines-infographics) 

 

21 

Page 32

https://www.gov.u
[...]
t 
or consequential damages) arising out of or in connection with the 
use of this booklet. The mentioning or inclusion of any trade names, 
websites, companies, or reference to any products or services or 
publications does not necessarily constitute or imply an endorsement or 
recommendation by PHE, SHU, NCSEM or Sport England. 

Page 52



1 
 

 
MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
Adult Social Care and Services Panel’s Work Programme 

2020/21- further discussion 

 
14 OCTOBER 2020 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. To discuss the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny’s Work programme.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
2. At the start of every municipal year, scrutiny panels discuss the topics that they would like to 

review during the coming year. 
 

3. The Panel at its meeting on 29 July 2020 agreed to examine the following topics: 
 

 
Full reviews (carry over from - 2019/20) 
 

 Physical Activity for Older People (aged 65+) 

 ‘Palliative and End of Life Care’ 
 

 
 
4. The Panel also agreed that they would like receive information at one off meetings in relation 

to: 
 

 Support for Carers (paid and unpaid) 

 Impact of Covid -19 on Vulnerable adults 
 
 
Further meetings 

 
5. The Panel will be considering the final report on Physical Activity for Older People (aged 

65+), along with the draft recommendations on 14 October 2020. 
 

6. Following on from a visit at the Overview and Scrutiny Board, the Panel has agreed to 
reconsider the action plan in relation to reducing loneliness and/or social isolation in later life, 
whilst asking officers to focus on the impact Covid-19 as has on social isolation. This has 
been scheduled for the meeting on 11 November 2020. 
 

7. At this meeting, the Panel will also receive an update in relation to ‘Ageing Better 
Middlesbrough (ABM) – Update and Future/Legacy Planning, which will be presented by 
Michelle Dawson (ABM’s Programme Manager). 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
Updates 
 

8. In respect of previous reviews, the Scrutiny Panel can request updates on the progress 
made with the implementation of Scrutiny recommendations. The Panel is yet to receive an 
initial update in respect of: 
 

 The LGB&T Community and Elderly Care. 
 

 
9. With this in mind, the below table provides a schedule of dates and possible topics for 

discussion (please note depending on the outcomes of discussions, these topics may carry 
forward to subsequent meetings). 

 
 

Date of meetings Topic/ discussion 

 
11 November 2020 

 
Update on ‘Ageing Better Middlesbrough 
(ABM) – Update and Future/Legacy Planning 
and reducing loneliness and/or social 
isolation in later life 
 

 
9 December 2020 (1.30pm start) 

 
Possible joint meeting with Health Scrutiny 
Panel to discuss Palliative Care * subject to 
availability of Chief Executive of Teesside 
Hospice. 
 

 
13 January 2021 
 

 
To be determined by the Panel 
 

 
10 February 2021 (1.30pm start) 

 
To be determined by the Panel 
 

 
10 March 2021 

 
To be determined by the Panel 
 

 
14 April 2021 
 

 
To be determined by the Panel 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. That the scrutiny panel discuss the agreed work programme and identify dates for items to 

be discussed. 
 
Contact Officer 
Susie Blood 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01642 729645 
Email: Susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 54

mailto:Susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes- Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - 16 September 2020
	5 'Physical Activity for Older People (Aged 65-Plus)' - Draft Final Report
	ADPECF8.tmp
	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	AIMS OF THE INVESTIGATION
	MAYOR’S PRIORITIES
	STRATEGIC PLAN 2020-2023
	TERMS OF REFERENCE
	SETTING THE SCENE
	BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	TERM OF REFERENCE A:
	TERM OF REFERENCE B:
	TERM OF REFERENCE C:
	UPDATE – SEPTEMBER 2020 – COVID-19
	CONCLUSIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ACRONYMS
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	PANEL MEMBERSHIP
	APPENDICES

Minutes of the meeting


Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 14 October 2020 
 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on Wednesday 14 October 
2020. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Platt (Chair), S Hill (Vice-Chair), D Jones, G Purvis, J Walker and 
G Wilson 
 

 
OFFICERS: S Blood, S Lightwing and C Lunn 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors D Rooney and E Scollay 

 
20/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/12 MINUTES- ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 16 SEPTEMBER 

2020 
 

 The minutes of the Adult Social Care and Services scrutiny meeting held on 16 September 
2020 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/13 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 No Update was provided. 
 

20/14 'PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE (AGED 65-PLUS)' - DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 

 The Chair presented the final draft report to the panel in respect to the review of Physical activity for 
older people (65+). 
  
As discussed at the last meeting, the panel were aware that the draft report was due to be submitted for 
approval in March 2020 however due to the outbreak of Covid-19 all scrutiny meetings were suspended. 
  
At the meeting on 16 September 2020, officers provided an update in light of Covid-19 and this 
information had been added to the report. 
  
The Panel were asked to agree the conclusions as set out at paragraphs 123-136 and to approve the 
draft recommendations prior to the report being submitted to the Overview and scrutiny Board for 
approval. 
  
During the meeting, a panel member asked whether a recommendation could be included within the final 
report where the Licensing department could provide councillors with a list of taxi providers who 
hire accessible taxis'.  The panel were in agreement and this recommendation would be included in the 
report to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
  
AGREED-  

  
1. That the final draft report be approved. 

  
2. That the following recommendations be approved: 

  

 That local physical activity initiatives be developed to promote the health benefits for older 
people, e.g. ‘Month of Walking’. These should be publicised through a combination of on-
and-off-line methods. Although the exact number of activities should be determined by the 
service area, the Panel recommends at least four per year (quarterly), with the first four being 
established by Spring/Summer 2021. Such initiatives should measure participation levels to 
ensure that they are fit for purpose. 

 That a resources guide be created for individuals and groups that shows walking routes and 
details planned walk schedules. This should be made available in Council buildings and on 
the Council’s website. This guide should be created and made available by Spring/Summer 
2021. Creating this guide could encourage existing walking groups to adopt a joined-up 



14 October 2020 

 

approach to enhance the experience further for participants. 

 That a feasibility study be undertaken, with VCS organisations, into the creation of a single 
resource showing activities available to older people in Middlesbrough. If viable, the 
resource should be created and made available by the end of 2021. 

 That Everyone Active undertakes an analysis of its membership to determine the level of 
demand for gym use, and the feasibility of introducing a membership tier, for over 65s. This 
should be completed by Spring 2021. 

 That a feasibility study be undertaken to establish if transport could be provided to over 65s 
to increase participation in physical activities. The feasibility study should include all key 
stakeholders, such as licensed providers and voluntary agencies, and be completed by 
Summer/Autumn 2021. 

 That, regarding dementia awareness, a further (online) training session be arranged for 
Elected Members by March 2021. In addition, an online training session/module should be 
established and placed on Middlesbrough Learns by Autumn/Winter 2021. 

 That explorative analysis be undertaken by Spring/Summer 2021 to establish interest levels 
amongst older Carers for subsidised gym membership. Should the analysis show this to be 
popular, subsidised gym membership should be offered when developing care packages 
going forward. 

 That a forum be established that brings together the 26 care home Activities Coordinators, 
Adult Social Care and Public Health South Tees representatives to share best practice; and 
report back to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration on a quarterly-basis. 
This Forum should be established by Spring/Summer 2021. 

 That, where possible, and with immediate effect, future contracts with care providers should 
incorporate best practice principles for physical activity for older people. 

 That a map of all toilet facilities in the town centre be created to assist older people in 
mapping out their shopping visits. This should be displayed prominently throughout the 
town centre. The map should be implemented by Spring/Summer 2021. 

 That, where possible, Adult Social Care and Public Health South Tees contribute to 
discussions and other initiatives regarding ‘whole system change’, to ensure that older 
people can participate in physical activity wherever possible. 

  

3. That the draft final report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for approval on 28 
October 2020 and that an additional recommendation in relation to accessible taxis' be included. 

 
20/15 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer provided a report with regard to the agreed work programme which was 

agreed by the Panel on 29 July 2020. 
  
The report was an aid for the panel to determine which topics/ updated would be scheduled for each 
meeting. 
  
The Chair did advise that the Panel that this was a working document and may change depend on 
availability of officers/ external organisations and the direction the panel takes based on discussions. 
  
  
AGREED- That the report be noted. 

 
20/16 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 

 
 No update was provided. 

 
20/17 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 A panel member raised the health benefits of allotments for older people.  There was concern that some 
allotments were overgrown and not being kept correctly and the costs of allotments was raised. 
  
Following the discussion, it was agreed that the Panel member would forward their request to re-look at 
allotments to the Environment Scrutiny Panel. 



14 October 2020 

 

  
In terms of health benefits, the Democratic services officer would seek clarity in the number of vacant 
allotments and circulate this to the Panel. 
  
AGREED- That the issue be noted and progressed as outlined above. 

 

 
 

 
 
 


